

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS,
on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
(EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
NATASHA BABAZADEH
SAM LESTER
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

July 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT4

I. The lower court’s failure to recognize three key deficiencies in the Settlement warrants remand. 7

 A. The Settlement resulted in no meaningful change to business practices..... 8

 B. The Settlement does not provide direct relief to class members. 10

 C. The parties did not appropriately select the *cy pres* recipients. 11

II. In *cy pres* matters, courts should ensure fairness, prevent collusion, and promote the interests of class members..... 18

 A. *Cy pres* is appropriate only when the settlement is otherwise fair to class members and it would advance the underlying purpose of the litigation..... 19

 B. Proposed *cy pres* recipients must show a sufficient nexus between the purpose of the litigation and proposed activities that benefit class members..... 23

 C. To prevent collusion, courts must conduct close oversight of proposed *cy pres* distributions. 26

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) (Alito, J., dissenting)	4
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	9
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 18, 19, 27
<i>Fraley v. Facebook</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	22
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. cv-12-md-2358 (SLR), 2017 WL 446121 (D. Del. Feb. 2, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-1480 (Mar. 7, 2017).....	24, 29
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litigation</i> , 5:11-cv-00379, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013).....	30
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> 134 S. Ct. 8 (U.S. 2013)	27
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013) (Smith, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i>) 12, 24, 25, 26	
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013) (Smith, Kozinski, O’Scannlain, Bybee, Bea, and Ikuta, Js., dissenting).....	16

<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013) (Roberts, C.J., statement respecting denial of cert.)	4, 5, 19, 20
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) <i>overruled on other grounds by Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 18, 27
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12, 13

STATUTES

Stored Communications Act (SCA), 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	11
18 U.S.C. § 2701	12
18 U.S.C. § 2702	8
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2707(c)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Rogers, <i>Google’s Academic Influence Campaign: It’s Complicated</i> , <i>Wired</i> (Jul. 14, 2018).....	28
Alexis Madrigal, <i>Reading the Privacy Policies You Encounter in a Year Would Take 76 Work Days</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Mar. 1, 2012).....	10
Brief of Amicus Curiae EPIC, <i>In re Google Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12-2358, 2017 WL 446121 (D. Del. Feb. 2, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-1480 (3rd Cir., Mar. 7, 2017).....	21

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding</i> , No. 11-00096, 2014 WL 5162380 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 14, 2011), <i>aff’d sub nom, Pelzer v. Vassalle</i> , 655 Fed App’x 352 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18
Brody Mullins & Jack Nicas, <i>Pay Professors: Inside Google’s Academic Influence Campaign</i> , Wall St. J. (Jul. 14, 2017)	28
EPIC, Complaint, Request for Investigation, Injunction, and Other Relief, <i>In the Matter of Google, Inc.</i> , before the Fed. Trade Comm’n (Feb. 16, 2010).....	24
EPIC, <i>MacArthur Foundation Withdraws From Consumer Cy Pres Settlement</i> (Sept. 25, 2013).....	23
Florian Schaub, Rebecca Balebako, & Lorrie Faith Cranor, <i>Designing Effective Privacy Notices and Controls</i> , 21 IEEE Internet Computing 70 (2017)	10
<i>Google Spends Millions on Academic Research to Influence Opinion, Says Watchdog</i> , The Guardian (Jul. 13, 2017).....	28
Internet Live Stats, <i>Google Search Statistics</i> (2018).....	9
Jeff Roberts, <i>Why Privacy Settlements like Facebook’s “Sponsored Stories” Lawsuit Aren’t Working</i> , Gigaom (Sept. 19, 2018).....	23
Jonathan Taplin, <i>Google’s Disturbing Influence Over Think Tanks</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 30, 2017)....	28
Letter from Campaign for a Commercial-Free Childhood to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Feb. 12, 2014)	22

Letter from Consumer Privacy Groups to Eric Schmidt, CEO, Google, Inc. (June 3, 2008).....	17
Letter from Consumer Privacy Organizations to Hon. J. Davila, (Aug. 22, 2013) (docketed in, <i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 10-4809).....	7, 8
Letter from Consumer Privacy Organizations to James A. Kohm, Assoc. Dir., Fed. Trade Comm'n., (Jul. 31, 2014).....	8
Letter from Rotenberg, et al to Hon. J. Davila, (Aug. 27, 2014) (docketed in, <i>Google Referrer Header</i>).....	8
Marc Rotenberg & David Jacobs, <i>Enforcing Privacy Rights: Class Action Litigation and the Challenge of Cy Pres</i> , in <i>Enforcing Privacy Law, Governance and Technology Series</i> (David Wrights & Paul De Her teds., 2016) 2, 4, 21, 26, 29	
Marc Rotenberg, <i>Fair Information Practices and the Architecture of Privacy</i> , 2001 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2001)	25
Marc Scott & Nicholas Hirst, <i>Google's Academic Links Under Scrutiny</i> , Politico (May 13, 2018)	28
Maria Temming, <i>Website Privacy Policies Don't Say Much About How They Share Your Data</i> , Sci. News (Apr. 27, 2018)	10
Molly Wood, <i>Sweeping Away A Search History</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 2, 2014)	9

Notice of Motion and Memorandum in Support of Motion for Order Granting Final Approval of Class Settlement, Certifying Settlement Class, and Appointing Class Representatives and Class Counsel at 6, <i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 7460099 (No. 10-00672 JW) (N.D. Cal. entered Feb. 16, 2011) ..	29, 30
Order Denying Mot. for Prelim. Approval of Settlement, <i>Fraley v. Facebook</i> , No. 11-01726, 2012 WL 5838198 (N.D. Ca. Aug. 17, 2012)	11
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC Files Amicus Brief in U.S. District Court Opposing Proposed Class Action Settlement with Debt Buyer Midland Funding LLC</i> (May 23, 2011)	18
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Google Will Pay \$22.5 Million to Settle FTC Charges it Misrepresented Privacy Assurances to Users of Apple’s Safari Internet Browser: Privacy Settlement is the Largest FTC Penalty Ever for Violation of a Commission Order (Aug. 9, 2012)	21
<i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> § 3.07 (Am. Law Inst. 2010)	6, 13, 20, 22, 27
Second Amended Complaint, <i>Gaos v. Google, Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015) (No. 5:10-cv-04809)	8
